Standards MT November 2023
Updated High-Level Information
This document is an updated version of the High-Level Information document that was published on www.swift.com
on 22 July 2022. All the expected or requested changes described in that document were validated by a
maintenance working group and were either approved or rejected. Country user groups voted on the approved
requests and the Board must ratify those that were accepted. This document describes the outcome of the
maintenance working groups and the results of the country voting. It also includes other technical changes that are
foreseen for implementation at the same time as the Standards MT release. The purpose of this document is to

In all 36a fields with format option D, when the usage rule is
present, update usage rule to "Format option D may only be used
for digital assets. When quantity type code is UNIT or DITU,
qualifier XXXX must not be repeated".
Additionally, in CA messages, in the MT 564 in NVR C12 and C13,
in the MT 565, in NVR C3 and C4, in the MT 566 in NVR C6 and C7,
in the MT 567 in NVR C3, in the MT568 in NVR C3, amend the NVR
text by adding or amending a note saying that the specified
qualifier having format option D for fields 36a or format option F
for fields 93a cannot be repeated.
This change is mandatory for inbound and outbound messages.
Relieve the restriction imposing the presence of a blockchain address
or wallet account number for the usage of digital token quantities.
Standards MT November 2023
Updated High-Level Information  Overview of Changes per Category
 18 November 2022 11
5.7.2 Trade Initiation and Confirmation
MTs 502, 509, 513, 514, 515, 517, 518, 528, 529, 576, 584 (alignment in other messages
possible).
See 5.7.1.
5.7.3 Settlement and Reconciliation
MTs 508, 524, 535-8, 540-9, 578, 586 (alignment in other messages possible).
New change requests for SR 2023
Message
Types
(MT)
Short description of the modification
Impact
level
MUG
MT 537 CR 001887 2+ No
Addition of a new flag or indicator qualifier to the MT 537 PENA to
indicate that the penalty is a continuation of the one of the page
before it.
The MT 537 PENA (Penalty Report) is structured as such that it
contains a great number of subsequences. This new flag will mean that
the maximum length of the message was reached.
MT 537 CR 001889 2- No
Add a new NVR to enforce the presence of the statement period in
the monthly penalty report.
The field 69a STAT (Statement Period) is considered mandatory in
monthly penalty reports. However, the statement period is often not
contained in the monthly report.
MT 537 CR 001890 2- No
Add a new network validated rule to enforce the presence of the
payment date in the monthly penalty report.
The field 98a PAYD (Pre-Advise Payment Date) is considered
mandatory in monthly penalty reports. However, the payment date is
often not contained in the monthly report.
MT 537
MT 548
CR 001891 2- No
Add sequence D1a1B1 to network validated rule C2.
The NVR C2 states that, if the transaction type is against payment, then
19A PSTA is mandatory. This should be the case for any occurrence in
the message when 19A PSTA is present.
Standards MT November 2023
Updated High-Level Information  Overview of Changes per Category
 18 November 2022 12
5.7.4 Corporate Actions
MTs 564, 565, 566, 567, 568 (alignment in other messages possible).
New change requests for SR 2023
Message
Types
(MT)
Short description of the modification
Impact
level
MUG
MT 564
MT 565
MT 566
MT 567